

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

County of Santa Cruz

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 950604070 (831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

AGENDA: December 8, 1998

December 1, 1998

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, CA 95060

SUBJECT: SAN ANDREAS ROAD AT MANRESA BEACH STORM DAMAGE REPAIR

DAF NO. CSC-SCR-004, AMENDMENT TO INDEPENDENT

CONTRACT AGREEMENT NO. 71653

Members of the Board:

The emergency storm damage repair of the subject site is near completion. The contractor, Anderson Pacific Engineering of San Jose, has completed most of the principal work except for minor erosion control and paving.

Public Works has determined that additional minor work items were required to complete the project which were not included in the original emergency contract agreement, These items are the necessary extension of a metal roadside drainage flume, the repair of minor pavement problems, and the placement of additional rock **riprap** erosion control at the culvert outlet. The contractor has submitted a proposal for these additional completed work items for a combined total of \$12,815.00 (attached with contract amendment and invoice).

We are therefore proposing amendment to the Anderson Pacific Engineering Construction contract by \$12,8 15.00. This will bring the not-to-exceed contract amount to a final grand total of \$265,565.00. Sufficient funding for the proposed increase is available within the adopted 1998/99 Road Budget which includes funding for this 1998 Federal On-system road damage repair by the Federal Highway Administration (88.53%).

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following actions:

1. Approve the attached Amendment to Independent Contractor Agreement No. 7 1653 with Anderson Pacific Engineering Construction by increasing the not-to-exceed amount to \$265,565.00.

2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the contract amendment on behalf of the County.

Yours truly,

JOHN A. FANTHAM Director of Public Works

RC:rw

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Anderson Pacific Engineering Construction

Bill Tyler, Caltrans

Public Works (Fiscal, Construction)

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

TO:, Board of Supervisors * County Administrative Officer County Counsel Auditor-Controller	F 	FROM: PUBLIC	WORKS (Signature)	(Dept.)
The Board of Supervisors is hereby re	quested to approve the atto	ached agreement and auth	orize the execution of	the same.
1. Said agreement is between the ANDERSON PACIFIC and 1390 NORMAN AVENUE	ENGINEERING CONS'	TRUCTION		(Agency)
2. The agreement will provide		DREAS ROAD AT MA	ANRESA STATE PA	RK STORM DAMAGI
REPAIR, DAF CSC-SCR-	004.			
3. The agreement is needed <u>BEC</u>	NUSE THE WORK CAN	BE DONE MOST EX	PEDITIOUSLY BY	CONTRACT.
4. Period of the agreement is from	BOARD APPROVAJ,	to	UNE 30. 1999	
increase 5. Anticipated cost is \$ 12,815.	00		_ (Fixed amount; Monthl	y rate; Not to exceed)
6. Remarks: CONTRACT \$265,50		(7%) \$18,589.55	; TOTAL \$284,1	.54.55
7. Appropriations are budgeted i	n 621100 P00600 (93			
Appropriations are not available and	have been encumbered.		Date	24/98
RC:rw		By JAMA	- Warex	Deputy.
Proposal reviewed and approved. It is DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WO	recommended that the Boa	ard of Supervisors approv te the same on behalf of	e the agreement and au	ithorize the
PUBLIC WORKS	(Agency	- \		
Remarks:	(Analyst)	Mushin	nty Administrative Office	// 1
Agreement approved as to form. Date		V		, , , <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>
Distribution: Bd. of Supv White Auditor-Controller - Blue County Counsel - Green * Co. Admin. Officer - Canary Auditor-Controller - Pink Originating Dept Goldenrod *To Orig. Dept. if rejected.	State of California. do here) ss) ex-officio Clerk of the B eby certify that the foregoing re as recommended by the Coun rd on 8v	equest for approval of agree ty Administrative Officer by	ement was approved by

ADM - 29 (6/95)

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

The parties hereto agree to amend Contract Number 71653 dated JUNE 16, 1998, by and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and ANDERSON PACIFIC ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION for the San Andreas Road at Manresa Beach State Park Storm Damage Repair Daf No. CSC-SCR-004 for Additional Work Required at the Site, by Increasing the Not-to-exceed Amount of the Contract to \$265,565.

All other provisions of said contract shall remain the same.

DATED: /2-/-98

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

CONTRACTOR:

ANDERSON PACIFIC ENGINEERING

CONSTRUCTION

7

ADDRESS:

1390 NORMAN AVENUE SANTA CLARA, CA 95054

TELEPHONE: 83 1-970-9900

Approved as to form

Chief Assistant County Counsel

DISTRIBUTION: Auditor-Controller

Public Works Contractor



ANDERSON PACIFIC Engineering Construction Inc.

County Of Santa Cruz Dept. of Public Works 701 Ocean St. Santa Cruz, Ca 95060

November 2,1998

Re. San Andreas Road At Manressa Beach Storm Damage Repair

Atten: Mr. Phil Sousa

Dear Mr. Sousa,

Per Sean Deynim's request we are quoteing the following extra work items for the referenced project. Prices include all labor, material, equipment, and mark-up for the required work.

- 1. Extend sheet metal drainage flume over the top of the new headwall. Our price for this is \$875.00.
- 2. Reconstruct earth fill at shoulder slipout on east side of road. Our price for this is \$2,100.00.
- 3 install approximately 125 s.f. of new paving section at damaged shoulder on east side of road and 125 l.f. of a/c dike. Also, remove the existing sandbag and coldmix berm. Our price for this work is \$6,470.00
- 4. Install approximately 3 cubic yards of sacked concrete rip rap at the new headwall. Our price for this is \$2,250.00.

Please let me know if you need any further information.

Sincerely,

Doug Sereda

Project Manager

TOTAL THIS EXTRA PROPOSIL

875,00

2100.00

6470.00 5350.00 (see ENHIBIT

2250.00

2240.00 (from EXHIBIT B)

12,815.00

\$ 1399 Norman Avanue Senta Clars, CA 95054 Fox: 406/970-9975 405/970-9600

408/370-9800 - Lic. No. 245215



ANDERSON PACIFIC Engineering Construction, Inc.

County Of Santa Cruz Dept. of Public Works 701 Ocean St. Santa Cruz, Ca. 95060

November 4.1998

Re: San Andreas Road At Manressa Beach Storm Damage Repair

Atten: Mr. Phil Sousa / SEAN DEYMIN

Dear Mr. Sousa,

I met Sean 'at the referenced site and clarified the scope of A/C dike and paving repair. Based on installing 130 LF of dike on existing A/C and installing approximately 60 SF of 3" A/C with 9" base rock I revise my quote to be \$5,350.00 instead of the \$6,470.00 I quoted previously. This quote includes the cost of removing the existing sandbag and coldmix berm.

To furnish and install another- 22 tons of 1 ton rip rap at the culvert outlet out price would be \$2,240.00.

t also ran into Larry Trerney, the state parks maintenance chief,, and he is asking for rebar and a footing under the new concrete ramp sections we are going lo install. He said he will fax a detail to me. When i get it I'll forward to you, it's more elaborate than the existing slabs I had quoted replacing in kind so there may a little extra cost. I'll let you know when I see his sketch.

Please let me know if you need any further information.

Singerely,

Doug Sereda

Project Manager

1790 Norman Ayomic Santa Clars, CA 95054 Fax, 403/870-9976 408/970-8900

Lic. No. 245215